STATEMENT OF JUSTIFICATION IN SUPPORT OF VARIANCE APPLICATION

APPLICANT AND PROPERTY

The property forming the subject matter of this variance
application is located at 3900 Jefferson Street in Hyattsville
(the “property”). It is owned by the Applicant, 6Fifty Realty
Group. The property comprises approximately 0.265 acres (11,547+
sq. ft.) and is situated in the northeast quadrant of the
intersection of Jefferson Street and 39%h  Avenue. More
particularly, the property consists of Lot 10, Block 12, as
depicted in the Subdivision entitled “Hyattsville Hills” as
recorded among the Land Records of Prince George’s County at Plat
Book 2, Plat 64. A copy of said plat is marked “Exhibit “A” and
attached hereto. It is also described in a deed dated October 4,
2018, which is recorded among the Land Records of Prince George’s
County in Liber 41469, Folio 159. A copy of this deed is marked
Exhibit “B” and attached hereto.

There are two easements encumbering the property. The first
is an eight-foot sewer easement crossing the scutheast portion of
the lot. That easement is depicted on the Final Record Plat (see
Exhibit “A”). The second is a WSSC stormwater easement, which was
recorded in 1950 at Liber 1187 Folio 365, a copy of which is marked
Exhibit “C” and attached hereto. This WSSC easement runs diagonally

and bisects the property almost evenly in two.




The property is presently improved with a single-family home
which was constructed in 1966. There is a small parking pad in the
front yard of the home on Jefferson Street which appears to utilize
the neighboring driveway for access. A copy of a photograph
depicting the current driveway is marked Exhibit “D” and attached
hereto. There is also an existing curb cut along 39t Avenue. The
curb cut serves a walkway leading to the rear of the home. An
aerial photograph depicting the home and the subject property is
marked Exhibit “E” and attached hereto. As this photograph
illustrates, the home on the subject property is setback further
from Jefferson Street than every other home in the vicinity. This
is significant because the note on the Final Plat states that “all
building restriction lines along front of lots are located 20 feet
back from street lines, and 15 feet along side of lots.” The other
homes appear to be setback 20 feet and 15 feet respectively in
accord with the plat.

DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL

The applicant proposes to raze the existing single-family
home and construct a new home, While the applicant is 6Fifty,
LLC, this entity is owned by Mr. K.J. Hughes. Mr. Hughes currently
resides in the City of Hyattsville and is constructing this house
to be his primary residence. A Site Plan depicting the layout of
the proposed home has been filed with this application.

Architectural renderings of the home have also been provided. As




can be seen from the Site Plan, the BApplicant is propesing to
establish a new driveway which will utilize the existing curb cut
on 39%" Avenue and lead into a two-car garage that is attached and
internal to the rear of the home. This driveway also provides
access to a patio which is covered by a deck. The home and access
to the first floor was specifically designed to accommodate Mr.
Hughes’ daughter, who is disabled. The driveway and garage have
been design to accommodate an accessible van and to provide safe
access to the home, which is also intentionally designed to be
handicap accessible,

Notwithstanding the size of the lot, siting the house is
extremely difficult given that the two easements and the setback
requirements of the Zoning Ordinance have created a small,
trapezoidal-shaped building envelope. Consequently, the Applicant
propcses to construct a home which will conform to the unusually
shaped building envelope. The front of the home will have a small
porch and stairs leading to a concrete walkway which will connect
to the sidewalk along Jefferson Street. The rear of the home will
have a deck and patio.

NEED FOR VARIANCE

The property is in the R-55 Zone. First, it is worth
addressing that in its Notice of Hearing, the Board of Zoning
Appeals states that four variances are required. The four variances

listed in the Notice are as follows: (1) 11 feet from front




puilding line width; {2) 3 feet front street line width; (3} 5
feet front yard depth; and (4) 7% net lot coverage. The Applicant
submits that it does not need a variance from the front building
line width or the front street line width.

For determining minimum front building line width and front
street‘line width, the Notice cites Section 27-442(d) (Table III).
Generally speaking, for one-family detached dwellings in the R-55
Zone, Table III indicates that the minimum front building line
width is 65 feet and the minimum front street line width is 45
feet. These are the figures which were referenced in the Notice.
However, in Table III, those figures are each accompanied by a
reference to Footnote 4. Footnote 4 states that, for lots platted
prior to April 17, 1928, the minimum front building line width is
50 feet, and the minimum front street line width is 25 feet. The
Property in this case was platted prior to 1928 (see Exhibit “A”).
Therefore, the Applicant asserts that it is subject to the minimum
widths of Footnote 4.

A review of the Applicant’s Site Plan confirms that the
proposed home conforms to Footnote 4. The front street line width
of the subject property is 47 feet, which exceeds both the 25-foot
minimum in Fecotnote 4 and the general minimum of 45 feet. The
proposed home alsc conforms to the 50-foot minimum front building
line width of Footnote 4, whether measured 20 feet behind the

street line (where the lot is 55 feet wide) or measured 25 feet




behind the street line (where the lot is 55 feet wide. Thus, no
variance 1s required for either the lot width at the front street
line or the lot width at the building.

The applicant alsc asserts that a variance for side yard depth
is not needed. Typically, corner lots in the R-55 Zone require a
minimum side vyard depth of 25 feet from the street line (see Tzable
IV). However, in Table IV the 25-foot requirement is accompanied
by reference to Footnotes 5, 6, and 20. Footnotes & and 20 do not
apply to the subject property. Footnote 5 does apply, and reads as
follows:

If the lot adjoining the corner lot along its rear line

does not front on the side street of the corner lot

the minimum side yard shall be . . . fifteen (15) feet

in the R-55 Zone

The lot adjoining the subject property along its rear line is Lot
11 {(see Exhibit “E”). Lot 11 is a corner lot as well, located in
the southeast corner of the intersection c¢f 39th Avenue and Kennedy
Street. For corner lots, the Zoning Ordinance defines “front of
lot” as “the shortest lot line that abuts a street.” Lot 11 legally
fronts on Kennedy Street because its shortest lot 1line abuts
Kennedy Street rather than 39t Avenue. In other words, Lot 11
“deoes not front on the side street (39th Avenue} of the corner lot
(Lot 12).” Therefore, the applicant submits that the minimum side

yvard depth is 15 feet from the street line rather than 25 feet. It

is also worth addressing the fact that, although Lot 11 fronts on




Kennedy Street, the existing home on Lot 11 faces 39" Avenue. The
applicant submits that this does not impact the application of
Footnote 5 because Footnote 5 specifically refers to the front of
“lots” rather than the front of “dwellings,” “buildings,”
“structures,” etc.

Based upon the above analysis, the Applicant does request
variances from two provisions of the Zoning Ordinance—lot coverage
and the front yard setback from Jefferson Street. Regarding the
lot. coverage variance, Section 27-442{c) (Table II) states that not
more than 30% of the net lot area may be covered by buildings and
cff-street parking. The Applicant’s initial Site Plan was
developed with the understanding that, excluding all deck and patio
space, the net lot coverage was approximately 29.9%. The engineer
created the plan and arrived at this figure in reliance upon email
correspondence with staff. In those emails, staff advised the
engineer that no portion of decks and patices are included in
calculating net lot coverage. A copy of this email exchange is
marked Exhibit “F” and attached heretc. As it turns out, the deck
covers the patio area underneath and, when such a condition exists,
constitutes lot coverage. In that case, the deck should have been
censidered as well. When considering this area, the net lot
coverage 1is 32%. Based on this calculation, the applicant is

requesting a variance of 2% from the maximum net lot coverage.




Regarding the front vyard setback, Section 27-442(e) (Table IV)
requires a front vyard setback of 25 feet. The Applicant is
proposing a 20 foot front yard setback. Thus, a five foot variance

is requested.

AUTHORITY OF BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS TO GRANT THIS VARIANCE

The general powers and duties of the Board of Zoning Appeals
are set forth in Section 27-229% of the Zoning Ordinance. Section
27-229(a) (1) states in relevant part that the Board of Appeals has
the power “to hear and decide appeals involving variances from the
strict application of this Subtitle.” Over the years, the District
Council has added restrictions to the Board’s variance authority.
Those restrictions are set forth in Section 27-229(b). There are
39 individual restrictions, none of which apply to the instant
case. Therefore, there is no limit on the Board’s authority to
consider and approve this variance application.

COMPLIANCE WITH ZONING ORIDNANCE VARIANCE CRITERIA

Decisions regarding variances must conform to the criteria
set forth in Section 27-230 of the Zoning Ordinance. The Applicant
submits the variances in this case conform to all legislative
requirements. Section 27-230 provides as follows:

(a) A variance may only be granted when the District Council,
Zoning Hearing Examiner, Board of Appeals, or the Planning
Board as applicable, finds that:

(1) A specific parcel of land has exceptional narrowness,

shallowness, or shape, exception topographic conditions,
or other extracrdinary situations or conditions;




The subject property is extraordinarily unique. Even without
the two easements, the property is still an awkward, trapezoid-
shaped corner lot. When the shape of the lot is viewed in
conjunction with the two easements, what is left is a clearly
unusual building area. Attached hereto as Exhibit “G“ is a
depiction of the building envelope of the lot based on the required
setbacks and the easement. Indeed, while the net lot area is
approximately 11,547 square feet, the buildable area outside the
required setbacks and outside the easements is only 3,278 square
feet. As noted, the WSSC easement divides the property in half,
resulting in a building area that stretches diagonally across the
property between the twc easements.

(2) The strict application of this Subtitle will result in
peculiar and unusual practical difficulties to, or
exceptional or undue hardship upon, the owner of the
property; and

It is important to note that the Maryland Court of Special
Appeals has held a distinction exists between use variances and
area variances. The variance application being considered in this
case 1is 1in fact an area variance as it deals with development
regulations concerning setbacks and lot coverage. A lower burden

of proof is required of an applicant seeking an area variance.

Anderson v. Board of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md.

App. 28, 322 A.2d. 220 (1974). Further, the Court in Anderson also

held that where an area variance is being requested, an applicant




is not required to prove the existence of both practical difficulty
and undue hardship. Instead, when requesting an area variance
pursuant tc an ordinance such as that contained in the Prince
George’s County Zoning Ordinance, in Section 27-422, an applicant
is only required toc show the existence of practical difficulty. In
Anderson, the Court of Special Appeals opined that in proving
practical difficulty, an applicant need only show that requiring
strict conformance with the terms of the restriction in question
{1) “would unreasocnably prevent an owner from using the property
from a permitted purpose or would render conformity with such
restrictions unnecessarily burdensome;” (2) whether grant of the
variance applied for would do substantial justice to all involved;
and (3) whether relief can be granted so that the spirit of the
ordinance in question can be observed (See Anderson, page 39).
The variances requested in this case far exceed the practical
difficulty standard. If the variances are not approved, then
conformity with the restrictions would be not just unnecessarily
burdensome, but prohibitively burdensome. The applicant has gone
to great lengths already to propose a site design that will conform
with most regulations. But for the unusual building envelope, the
applicant would conform with all regulations and would not reguire
these variances. Conforming te all regulations at this property

would require the applicant to either radically reduce or entirely




eliminate certain components of the home such as the decking,
patio, and driveway.

As it relates to lot coverage, a substantial portion of the
32% calculation 1is attributable to the driveway. Because of the
easements, the proposed two-car garage is internal to the rear of
the home. The location of the garage requires the driveway to be
moved to 39th Avenue, which creates more lot coverage 1n that
respect. Again, these are all accommodations which the applicant
must make in order to build the home within the building envelope.
Put simply, there is nowhere else for the driveway or the home to
go. Moreover, 1if the driveway is not moved to 39th Avenue, then the
existing driveway will remain in use. As illustrated by Exhibit
“D”, this would require the applicant to continue using the
neighbor’s driveway. Thus, strictly cenforming to the regulations
would certainly and unnecessarily burden the applicant.

Conversely, granting the variances would do substantial
Justice for all. Single-family detached homes are permitted by
right in the R-55 Zone. It 1is worth reiterating the setback
requirements which apply to the property. In general, the R-55
Zone would require 25-foot front yard and 25-foot front side yard
setbacks. However, all homes in the area are setback 20 feet from
the front streets and, where applicable, 15 feet from side streets.
The actual setbacks are the result of the Final Record Plat. The

existing home on the property does not conform to the setbacks in




the record plat. If these variance requests are granted, the
applicant will be bringing the new home into conformity with the
other houses in the neighborhood. Granting this request therefore
represents an opportunity to foster a uniform scheme of development
related to setbacks in the neighborhood.

Finally, it must be emphasized that the applicant did not
create the need for these variances. Rather, the need for the
variances 1is primarily the result of two easements which serve
public utilities. The sewer easement was created almost a century
ago, whereas the WSSC stormwater easement was created seventy years
ago. The applicant merely wishes to build a new home on the
property, which is permitted by right in the R-55 Zone and which

will not disturb the public utilities served by the two casements.

(3) The variance will not substantially impair the intent,
purpose, or integrity of the General Plan or Master Plan.

The Master Plan recommends that the property be developed
with a residential use. Therefore, the grant of this variance would
not substantially impair the intent, purpose, or integrity of the
Master Plan or the Generasl Plan.

CONCLUSION

Based on the foregoing, the applicant submits that the
criteria for the grant of the variances are met and satisfied and

therefore requests that the variances be granted as requested.




Respectfully submitted,

Thomas H. Haller

GIBBS AND HALLER

1300 Caraway Court, Suite 102
Largo, Maryland 20774

(301) 306-0033
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BOOK: 41469 PAGE: 159

Cardinal Title Group, LLC
File No. MD-185-7150-DM
Tax ID# 16-1791664

01:']!5 EBBD, made this Y day of October, 2018, by and between Mario J. Benitez
and Lidia M. Benitez, GRANTORS, and 6FIFTY REALTY GROUP, GRANTEE.

Pitnegseth —

ﬂIbat i congiberation of the sum of Four Hundred Thirty-Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars
($435,000.00), which includes the amount of any outstanding Mortgage or Deed of Trust, if any, the
receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Grantors do hereby grant and convey to the said
Grantee, in fee simple, all that lot of ground situate in the County of Prince George's, State of Maryland
and described as follows, that is to say:

Being known and designated as Lot Numbered Ten (10) in Block Numbered Twelve (12)
in a subdivision known as “HYATTSVILLE HILLS?”, as per plat thereof recorded in Plat
Book RNR 2 at Plat no. 64 among the Land Records of Prince George's County,
Maryland.

BEING the fee simple property which, by Deed dated December 4, 2003, and recorded in
the Land Records of the County of Prince George's, Maryland, in Liber 18802, Folio 594,
was granted and conveyed by MARIO J. BENITEZ unto MARIO J. BENITEZ AND
LIDIA M. BENITEZ.

To aether mltb the buildings and improvements thereon erected, made or being; and ali and every,
the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise
appertaining.

/EORGE'S COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) SJH 41469, p. 0159, MSA_CE64_41778. Date available 11/16/2018. Printed 03/04/2020.

To ;Bﬂbﬁ and To %U[h the said tract of ground and premises above described and

mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed, together with the rights, privileges, appurtenances and
advantages thereto belonging or appertaining unto and to the proper use and benefit of the said 6FIFTY
REALTY GROUP, in fee simple.

And the Grantors hereby covenant that they have not done or suffered to be done any act, matter or

thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby conveyed; that they will warrant Specially the
property hereby granted; and that they will execute such further assurances of the same as may be
requisite.
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PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) SJH 41469, p. 0160, MSA_CE64_41778. Date available 11/16/2018. Printed 03/04/2020.

BOOK: 41469 PAGE: 160

In PWitnegs Eb?fﬁﬂ[, Grantors have caused this Deed to be properly executed and sealed the
day and year first above written.

IW (SEAL)

Mario J. Benitez

ij 8(’(-{) %‘2 (SEAL)

Lidia M. Benitez

STATE OF MARYLAND } -
COUNTY OF PRINCE GEORGE'S

I hereby certify that on this 2 ﬂ‘ day of October, 2018, before me, the subscriber, a Notary
Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Mario J. Benitez and Lidia M. Benitez,
known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the within
instrument, and acknowledged the same for the purposes therein contained, and further acknowledged the
foregoing Deed to be their act, and in my presence signed and sealed the same, giving oath under
penalties of perjury that the consideration recited herein is correct.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, [ hereunto set my hand and official seal.

bﬁ?@ﬁc
=SNALD A BLANKS SR My Cminission Expires: ’//// ?/’2/‘7/7

i d
Notary Publlc'.Marylan
Prince George s CEoun_wes
My Commission Expif
Y January 19,2019

AFTER RECORDING, PLEASE RETURN TO:
Cardinal Title Group, LLC

6710 Oxon Hill Road

Suite 460

Oxon Hill, Maryland 20745




PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records} SJH 41469, p. 0161, MSA_CE64 41778. Date available 11/16/2018. Printed 03/04/2020.

BOOK: 41469 PAGE: 161

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the within Deed was prepared by, or under the supervision of the undersigned,
an Attorney duly admitted to practice before the Court of Appeals of Maryland.

/

e
Robert Pope, Es
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PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) SJH 41469, p. 0162,

'MARYLAND
FORM

WH-AR

BOOK: 41

Certification of Exemption from Withholding Upon
Disposition of Maryland Real Estate Affidavit of
Residence or Principal Residence

Based on the certification below, Transferor claims exemption
from the tax withholding requirements of §10-912 of the Tax-
General Article, Annotated Code of Maryland. Section 10-912
provides that certain tax payments must be withheld and
paid when a deed or other instrument that effects a change

469 PAGE: 162
2018

in ownership of real property is presented for recordat.on. The
requirements of §10-912 do not apply when a transferor provides
a certification of Maryland residence or certification that the
transferred property is the transferor's principal residence.

1. Transferor Information
Name of Transferor

Mario J. Benitez

2. Reasons for Exemption

X]
(]

Principal Residence l:l

Resident Status

As of the date this form is signed

Transferor is a resident entity as

, I, Transferor, am a resident of the State of Maryland.

defined in Code of Maryland Regulations

{COMAR)03.04.12.02B{11), [ am an agent of Transferor, and I have authority to sign this

document on Transferor’s behalf.

Although I am no longer a reside
residence as defined in IRC 121 (

nt of the State of Maryland, the Property is my principal
principal residence for 2 (two) of the last 5 (five) years) anag is

currently recorded as such with the State Department of Assessments and Taxation.

Under penalty of perjury, I certify that I have examined this declaration and that, to the best of my
knowledge, it is true, correct, and complete,

3a. Individual Jransferors .
) Mario J. Benitez [ O P4
Witnes Name **Date
Y
Slgnatura—'
3b. Entity Transferors
Witness/Attest Name of Entity
By
Name **Date
Title

** Form must be dated to be valid.
Note: Form is only valid if recordation occurs within 60 days of execution of this form.

File No. MD-188-7150-O0M  Re: 3900 Jefferson Street, Hyattsville, MD 20781

18-49




PRINCE GEGRGE'S COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) SJH 41469, p. 0163, MSA_CE64_41778. Date available 11/16/2018. Printed 03/04/2020.

BOOK: 41469 PAGE: 163

'MARYLAND  Certification of Exemption from Withholding Upon 2018
' FORM Disposition of Maryland Real Estate Affidavit of

WH-AR Residence or Principal Residence

Based on the certification below, Transferor claims exemption
from the tax withholding requirements of §10-912 of the Tax-
General Article, Annotated Code of Maryland. Section 10-912
provides that certain tax payments must be withheld and
paid when a deed or other instrument that effects a change

in ownership of real property is presented for recordation. The
requirements of §10-912 do not apply when a transferor provides
a certification of Maryland residence or certification that the
transferred property is the transferor’s principal residence.

1. Transferor Information
Name of Transferor Lidia M. Benitez

2. Reasons for Exemption

Resident Status m As of the date this form is signed, I, Transferor, am a resident of the State of Maryland.

D Transferor is a resident entity as

defined in Code of Maryland Regulations

(COMAR)03.04,12.02B(11), I am an agent of Transferor, and I have authority to sign this

document on Transferor’s behalf.

Principal Residence D Although I am no longer a reside

nt of the State of Maryland, the Property is my principal

residence as defined in IRC 121 {principal residence for 2 (two) of the last 5 (five) years) and is
currently recorded as such with the State Department of Assessments and Taxation.

Under penalty of perjury, I certify that I have examined this declaration and that, to the best of my

knowledge, it is true, correct, and complete.
A

3a. Individu ferors

Witne

Lidia M. Benitez | O-4-)E

Name **Date

Kin Borts o2

Signature

3b. Entity Transferors

Witness/Attest

** Form must be dated to be valid.

Name of Entity

By

Name **Date

Title

Note: Form is only valid if recordation occurs within 60 days of execution of this form.

File No. MD-188-7150-OM  Re: 3800 Jefferson Street, Hyattsville, MD 20781

18-49
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PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) SJH 41469, p. 0164

BOOK 41469 PAGE:
State of Maryland Land Instrument Intake Sheet
O Baltimore City & County:_Prince George's
Information provided is for the use of the Clerk’s Office, State Department of
Assessments and Taxation, and County Finance Office Only.
(Type or Print in Black Ink Only—All Copies Must Be Legible)

P
103

applicable information.
A maximum of 40
characters will be
indexed in accordance
with the priority cited in
Real Property Article
Section 3-104{g)(3)(i).

s
k-
g
g
s
2
@
1 Type(s) ([[] Check Box if addendum Intake Form is Attached.) :
of instruments | X | Deed | | Morgage | | Other | | Other 3
Deed of Trust Lease 3
2 | Conveyance Type | X | Improved Sale |__| Unimproved Sale | | Multiple Accounts | | Notan Arms- 3
Check Box Arms-Length [1] Arms-Length {2} Arms-Length [3] Length Sale /9] .E
3 | Tax Exemptions | Recordatlon g
(if applicable) Stite Transier g
Cite or Explain Authority County Transfer 2
,il Consideration Amount Finance Office Use Only
Purchase Price/Consideration $ 435,000.00 Transfer and Recordation Tax Consideration
. . Any New Mongage ) Transfer Tax Consideration M
C°"s':i_’a"°“ Balance of Existing Morigage $ X( )% - |s
an ?x Other: b3 Less Exemption Amount = &
Calculations ‘Total ‘I'ransfer Tax =13
Other: 3 Recordation Tax Consideration S
X( Jperd500 = |5
Full Cash Value: H TOTAL DUE s
_5_.] Amount of Fees Doc. 1 Doc. 2 Agenl:
Recording Charge $ 20.00 $
Surcharge $ 40.00 s Tax Bill:
Fags State Recordation Tax $ 2,392 50 $
State Transfer Tax s 2,175.00 $ C.B. Credit:
County Transfer Tax $ 6,090.00 3
Other S $ Ag. Tax/Other:
Other 3 8
6 Lo District Property Tax ID No. (1) Grantor Liber/Folio Map Parcel No. Var LOG
Despcnpnon of 16-1791664 188021504 Ll
SDA':"”?' Subdivision Name Lot(3a) | Block (3b) |Sect/AR ()|  PlatRef. | SqFUAcreage (4)
. r_equlres HYATTSVILLE HILLS 10 12 18802/594
submission of all

Lucativn/Address of Property Being Conveyed (2)

3900 Jefferson Street, Hyattsville, MD 20781

Other Property Identifiers (if applicable)

Water Meter Account No

Residential[X]or Non-Residential[_] | Fee Simple or Ground Rent[_]

Amount;

[na

Partial Conveyance? [ ] ves [X]No | Description/AmL. of SqFU/Acreage Transferred: N/A

If Partial Conveyance, List Improvements Conveyed: N/A

Ea

Doc. 1 - Grantor{s) Name(s)

Doc. 2 = Grantor{s) Name(s)

Mario J. Benitez

Transferred B &
Fro?n Lidia M. Benitez
Doc. 1 - Owner(s) of Record, if DifTerent from Grantor(s) Doc. 2 - Owner(s) of Record, if Different from Grantor(s)
8 Do<. 1 - Grantee(s) Name(s) Doc. 2 - Grantee(s) Name(s)
BFIFTY REALTY GROUP
Transferred
To

New Owner's (Grantee) Mailing Address

5557 Baltimore Avenue, Suite 500, Hyattsville, MD 20781

Other Names

Doc. 1 - Additional Nomes to be Indexed (Optional)

Doc. 2 - Additional Names to be Indexed (Optional)

to Be Indexed
10 | Contact/Mail Instrument Submitted By or Contact Person B Retum to Contact Person
Information Name: Deanna McWilliams
Firm Cardinal Title Group, LLC O Hold for Pickup
Address: 6710 Oxon Hill Road, Suite 460
Oxon Hil!, Maryland 20745 Phone: (301) 245-6821 O Retum Address Provided
1 IMPORTANT: BOTH THE ORIGINAL DEED AND A PHOTCOPY MUST ACCOMPANY EACH TRANSFER
Yes | X |No Will the property being conveyed be the grantee’s principal residence?
Assessment j\’es H No Does transter include personal property? It yes, identify:
Information
_} Yes m No Was property surveyed? [f yes, attach copy of survey (if recorded, no copy required).

Assessment Use Only — Do Not Write Below This Line

c
o
= Terminal Verification Agricultural Verification . Whole . Part . Tran. Process Verification
% Transfer Number Date Received: Deed Reference: Assigned Property No.:
; Year 20 20 Geo. Map Sub Block
< Land Zoning Grid Plat Lot
3 Buildings Use Parcel Section Occ. Cd.
5 Tolal Town Cd. Ex. St. Ex. Cd.
;..’_, REMARKS:
2
&
[
4
g
2
wn

Distribution: O Clerk's Office O spar AOC-CC-300 (5/2007)

O Office of Financa O Freperer MD_1 88_7 1 SO_DM
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s storm drain and ror a aawar and stor

'belonging or anT
_benafit and hehoof foreve

?rand_aSSigns,

B struoture of any nature uhatsoever

?; and along such other lines as the part

(FANE * S

368

South B6° 35130 West, 294 feat thh:and along eaid south line

f Dot 1-0 to the Uoint of beginning.
TO HAND RHD T RDLD eald- easemente and righta of way for a
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mentloned and heraby 1ntanded to be granted ‘and conveyed, togetheT
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PR
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Fwd: site plan

Jorge Concepcion <jorge@kube-arch.com>

Thu 2/27/2020 11:45 AM

To: Massoud Towhidi <Massoud@cddi.net>; Milton Perez <perez@cddi.net>

See below for the conversation with the county official. | highlighted the sentence where she
mentions what counts as lot coverage. It is the same person regarding the setbacks. This is just so you
are aware.

Thanks,
Jorge Concepcion
Design Associate

e: jorge@kube-arch.com
c: 787-378-1697
0: 202-986-0573

NEW ADDRESS:

KUBE architecture

818 18th Street NW - Suite 600
Washington, DC. 20006

www.KUBE-arch.com

—————————— Forwarded message ---------

From: Isenberg, Lisa <Lisa.lsenberg@ppd.mncppc.org>
Date: Wed, Nov 14, 2018 at 1:46 PM

Subject: RE: site plan

To: Jorge Concepcion <jorge@kube-arch.com>

Please see my answers next to each of your questions.

Lisa K. Isenberg

Principal Planning Technician

Planning Information Services

Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission
14741 Governor Oden Bowie Drive

Room L-2

Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20772 Exhibit “F”



307-952-3208
307-952-3295 (fax)

lisa.isenberg@ppd.mncppc.org

How am | doing? Email my supervisor

From: Jorge Concepcion <jorge@kube-arch.com>
Sent: Wednesday, November 14, 2018 11:51 AM
To: Isenberg, Lisa <Lisa.lsenberg@ppd.mncppc.org>
Subject: Re: site plan

Hey Lisa,

Thanks again for providing this. | wanted to verify a few things or hoping if you can direct me to the
right person who could do so. | have searched the questions below online and just wanted to geta
verification from any county official

01- Lot Coverage in PG County includes every previous surface or does it exclude driveways or patios?
Lot coverage is everything under roof and the driveway (drive/parkable surface)/ It does not include
patios or decks. Does not matter if pervious/impervious surfaces.

02- The max lot coverage for R-55 is 30%, correct? Yes, that is correct.

03- Front and side setbacks' are at 20'-0", correct? The setbacks in the R-55 zone is 25’ from the front,
20" from the rear, 8/9' from the sides. There is no zero lot line development in Prince George's
County.

Thanks,
Jorge Concepcion

Design Associate

e _jorge@kube-arch.com



€. 787-378-1697
" 0: 202-986-0573

KUBE architecture

1700 Connecticut Ave NW - Suite 301
Washington, DC. 20009
www.KUBE-arch.com

On Thu, Oct 25, 2018 at 11:57 AM Isenberg, Lisa <Lisa.lsenberg@ppd.mncppc.org> wrote:

Attached please find a copy of the site plan you requested. If you have any additional questions,
please let me know.

Lisa K. Isenberg

Principal Planning Technician

Planning Information Services

Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission
14747 Governor Oden Bowie Drive

Room L-2

Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20772

301-952-3208

301-952-3295 (fax)

lisa.isenberg@ppd.mncppc.org

How am [ doing? Email my supervisor

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com
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